



\$~89

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16619/2025**

**RAMA MEDICAL COLLEGE HOSPITAL AND RESEARCH
CENTRE THROUGH ITS AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE
SHYAMLAL YADAV**Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjay Sehrawat, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Ashutosh Thakur, Mr. Amit
Kumar and Mr. Ritesh Kumar Singh, Advocates.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS SECERETARY , MINISTRY
OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE & ORS.....**Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr. Rudra Paliwal, GP, Mr. Kushagra Kumar
and Mr. Amit Kumar Rana, Advocates for UOI.
Mr. Kirtiman Singh, Senior Advocate with Mr. T.
Singhdev, Mr. Bhanu Gulati, Mr. Sourabh Kumar,
Mr. Vedant Sood, Ms. Yamini Singh and Mr.
Tanishq Srivastava, Advocates for R2 and R3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **14.11.2025**

CM APPL. 71345/2025

1. This application is filed on behalf of the Petitioner under Section 151 CPC seeking early hearing of the writ petition.
2. No ground for preponement is made out.
3. Application is dismissed.

JYOTI SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 14, 2025/YA