



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 16619/2025**
RAMA MEDICAL COLLEGE HOSPITAL AND RESEARCH
CENTRE THROUGH ITS AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE
SHYAMLAL YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms Shweta Kapoor Advocate with
Ms. Nazreena Sheikh, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS SECERETARY , MINISTRY
OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Adv. Ripudamn Bhardwaj, CGSC,
Adv. Kushagra Kansal, Adv. Amit Kumar Rana

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

%

17.04.2026

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner seeks to withdraw the present petition.
2. Hence, the present petition is dismissed as withdrawn, with liberty to file fresh petition/ fresh application for re-consideration of the application for the next Academic Session.
3. The application already made shall be considered on its own merits.

JASMEET SINGH, J

APRIL 17, 2026 / (MS)