



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 16619/2025**

**RAMA MEDICAL COLLEGE HOSPITAL AND RESEARCH
CENTRE THROUGH ITS AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE
SHYAMLAL YADAV**Petitioner

Through: Mr. Amit Kumar, Mr. Ashutosh
Thakur, Advs.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS SECERETARY , MINISTRY OF
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE & ORS.**Respondent

Through: Adv. Ripudamn Bhardwaj, CGSC,
Adv. Kushagra Kansal, Adv. Amit Kumar Rana for
UOI

Mr.Kirtiman Singh, Sr. Adv. with Mr.T.

Singhdevm, Adv. for R2-3

Ms. Shweta Kapoor Advocate for R5

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

CM APPL. 29022/2026

1. This is an application filed by the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 under Section 151 of the CPC, 1908 seeking modification of the order dated 17.04.2026 for including the appearance of learned counsels for the respondent Nos. 2 and 3.
2. The order is accordingly modified and shall deem to record the presence of Mr. Kirtiman Singh, learned senior counsel and Mr. T.Singhdev, learned counsel on behalf of the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 shall be deemed to be recorded in the order dated 17.04.2026.



3. Additionally, Ms. Shweta Kapoor, learned counsel, who has been shown to be appearing for the petitioner in the order dated 17.04.2026, shall be deemed to be appearing for the respondent No.5.
4. Additionally, Mr. Amit Kumar, learned counsel shall be deemed to be appearing for the petitioner in the said order.
5. The application is allowed and disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

JASMEET SINGH, J

APRIL 30, 2026 / (MS)